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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 6/2/25 License #/Type: 133 Beverage Dispensary
Licensee: GMRI, Inc. Address: 1186 N. Muldoon Rd., Anchorage, AK
DBA: The Olive Garden Italian Restaurant #4412 AMCO Case #: 25-0733

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 5-30-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. One employee, Jeweleah Denelsbeck, a two month
employee, did not have server education. Manager K. Castaneda, conducted Denelsbeck initial interview and may have asked
her about having a server card; but does not have a written record. Denelsbeck, recalls about 6 weeks into her employment,
overhearing two employees discussing server cards and until then was not aware she needed to have one. They provided her
with a link and she attempted to get one but the web site was not operating correctly. Management did not check to see if she
had current server education. Licensee GMRI, Inc. was issued a citation for Licensee Responsible for Violations.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow
agents or employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly or with criminal negligence fail to
act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee
violates a law or regulation and AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees. The licensee has a duty to
exercise that degree of care that a reasonable person would observe to ensure that a business under the person’s control is
lawfully conducted. This duty of the licensee includes, but is not limited (1) to ensuring the compliance by agents or employees
with this title and regulations adopted under this title, including acting with reasonable diligence to determine that agents or
employees are advised of the provisions of this title and the regulations adopted under this title, either by securing the agent’'s
or employee’s written acknowledgment of posted instructions or otherwise; and (2) to ensuring the compliance of the premises
with public health, fire, and safety codes and ordinances of the state or municipality having jurisdiction.

Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:

NOV 2-6-23, AS04.16.049, Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises, AS23.10.100: Employer to keep
records, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agents, and employees, AS 04.16.150: Licensed premises, NOV
4-10-24, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees, and 3AAC305.700: Alcohol server education.

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 71" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE:  F2 #amilL704/ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 04/07/2025 Tracking#: 7021 0950 0001 6766 9926



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



6/12/25

To:

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Attn: Enforcement

550 W 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

From:

GMRI, INC

Olive Garden Italian Restaurant #4412
1186 N. Muldoon Rd

Anchorage, AK

License #133
In response to our Notice of Violation received on 6/2/25:

To prevent any future occurrences of a team member working without the proper server
education, we will immediately institute the following practices:

e Allteam members who sell/serve alcohol will be required to provide a copy of their TAP
card to management prior to completion of their training week.

* Management will conduct monthly audits of all TAP cards to prevent any team members
from selling/serving alcohol without a valid TAP card.

* Management will ensure all team members who sell/serve alcohol know that it is their
responsibility to have a valid TAP on them when they arrive to work each shift.

® Anyteam members who sell/serve alcohol will be removed from the schedule and not
allowed to work if they fail to provide a valid TAP card.

Thank you,

Koraima Castaneda
Manager
Olive Garden 4412
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Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly or with criminal negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation and  AS 04.21.030:  Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees. The licensee has a duty to exercise that degree of care that a reasonable person would observe to ensure that a business under the person’s control is lawfully conducted. This duty of the licensee includes, but is not limited (1) to ensuring the compliance by agents or employees with this title and regulations adopted under this title, including acting with reasonable diligence to determine that agents or employees are advised of the provisions of this title and the regulations adopted under this title, either by securing the agent’s or employee’s written acknowledgment of posted instructions or otherwise; and (2) to ensuring the compliance of the premises with public health, fire, and safety codes and ordinances of the state or municipality having jurisdiction.
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 5/8/25 License #/Type: 3572 Beverage Dispensary
Licensee: Gallo's Mexican Restaurant Inc.  Address: 8615 Old Seward Hwy
DBA: Gallo's Mexican Restaurant AMCO Case #:AM25-0301

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 03/18/2025 a restaurant endorsement inspection was conducted on the Gallo’s Mexican Restaurant. Inv. Murray was informed that a minor
Y.O. (DOB 09/12/2008) was employed at the restaurant. Inv. Murray requested to see the Department of Labor Work Permit. The manager told
me they don’t have it on hand but probably had it at headquarters. Inv. Murray told the manager that it is required before anyone 16 or 17 may
begin employment at a licensed premises. They were also missing a required pregnancy warning sign which Inv. Murray gave them a verbal
warning for. Inv. Murray told the Managers to email him a copy of the work permit for the employed minor by the end of the day.

Inv. Murray received a work permit for the employed minor on 3/19/2025 from Gallo’s Administrator Renee Johnston. The permit was approved
on 3/19/2025. Inv. Murray requested employment records for any minor under 17 years old for the year of 2024 to present. After a week with
no response a demand letter was sent on 3/28/2025 to produce the employment records of any minor hired between 01/01/2024 and present
day. An I-9 for the minor Y.O. was received on 03/31/2025 from Renee Johnston who stated that Y.O. was the only minor hired in 2024. The
I-9 showed that Y.O. signed it on 10/02/2024. This means Y.O. was working with out a DOL work permit for five and half months.

This is a violation of AS04.16.049(c)(3)

c¢) Notwithstanding any other provision in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a
hotel or motel, large resort, golf course, general wholesaler, limited brewed beverage and wine wholesaler, common carrier dispensary,
outdoor recreation lodge, or restaurant in the course of employment if

(1) the employment does not involve the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages;

(2) the person has the written consent of a parent or guardian; and

(3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

Certified mail: 7021 0950 0001 6766 8684

Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:

Gallo's Mexican Restaurant Inc. received two Notice of Violations at License number 2833. One Notice of Violation for
expired server education in 2024 and one for Pricing and Marketing and expired server education in 2023.

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 71" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: C. Murray Received by:
SIGNATURE: C"l‘bw SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:
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May 15, 2025

To whom it may concern:
Regarding License #3572 AMCO Case# AM25-0301

In order to prevent a re-occurrence of violation AS04.16.049, I have spoken with the managers of all restaurants
with active liquor licenses. We have discussed the best way to prevent missing any paperwork and permissions for
minors employed and have decided that anyone 17 and under must bring all paperwork and work permit signed
by a parent or guardian to the office before they begin their employment with us. Managers are supposed to make
sure this is done but it has obviously slipped through the cracks. By requiring paperwork to be brought to office
before employment can begin it will prevent this from happening again.

Please feel free to contact me with any other questions or inquiries @ 907-771-6060
or renee.gallos@outlook.com.

Thank you,

e REGHIED

Renee Johnston

Office Administrator MAY 1Y 0,

Dept. of Commerce
AMCO

PO Box 111846, Anchorage AK 99511
Phone (907) 344-2556 Fax (907) 344-6714 email: GallosTK@gmail.com
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 6/6/25 License #/Type: 4293 Restaurant Eating PLace
Licensee: Uncle Joe's Pizzeria Address: 3401 E. Tudor Rd., Anchorage, AK
DBA: Uncle Joe's Pizzeria AMCO Case #: 25-0720

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 5-29-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Dept. of Labor work permits were
asked for working 16 and 17-year-olds. Management could not immediately provide the documents
and was requested to send them to me. Having not heard back by 6-2-25, | contacted Licensee Joe
White for the information. The following day, 6-3-25, Uncle Joe's Pizzeria manger, R. Trahan, sent a
work permit for 16 year-old E.P. which had been signed on 6-2-25. When asked how many days E.P.

worked without the permit, Mr. Trahan stated, she had been hired the previous week and that she
had worked 4 days.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.049: Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed

premises, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents,and employees and AS 04.16.150:
Licensee responsible for violations.

Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:
None.

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS

MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by: FE
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Jwe ¢ 2225

updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #: R E-mail





e °
dine-in, carry

6839 Jewel Lake Rd : 11700 0ld Seward Hwy

428 G Street . 3401 East Tudor Rd : ‘ w
Anchorage, AK 99501 : Anchorage, AK 99508 Anchorage, AK 99502 : Anchorage, AK 99515
907-279-3799 : 907-337-4652 907-248-9404 : 907-349-3799

June 11, 2025

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

Attn: Enforcement/ Investigator Joe Hamilton
550 W. 7™ Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

RE: AMCO Case # 25-0720

Investigator Hamilton,

In response to the Notice of Violation dated June 6, 2025, | have instructed our
management team at all locations to be sure that Department of Labor work permits are
issued for new hires that are 16 or 17 years of age BEFORE they begin their first day of work.
This first infraction was due to some miscommunication. My management team believed
that the new hire was going to send in the work permit to the Department of Labor herself

when it should have been the responsibility of management at Uncle Joe’s Pizzeria.

This will not be an issue again.

="

Joe White
President
Uncle Joe’s Pizzeria






From: Joe White

To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: Re: Permits
Date: Monday, June 2, 2025 6:56:46 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Joe,

I am on it.
Joe White

On Jun 2, 2025, at 9:56 AM, Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
wrote:

Good Morning,

I'was at the Tudor location last week doing an inspection. As part of the
inspection, | look at work permits. | asked your manager to send me the work
permits of your underage people employed, 16 and 17 year olds only. As of
today, | have not received anything. Could you please send me the work
permits of your 16 and 17 year olds at the Tudor location. Thank you.

Joe

<image00l.png> Joe Hamilton
Investigator 1
Alcohol & Marijuana
Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite
1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Joe.hamilton@alaska.gov






Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 5/8/24 License #/Type: 5324 Restaurant/Eating Place
Licensee: Manifest Destiny, Llc Address: 600 East Northern Lights Blvd #118, Anchorage
DBA: Burgerfi AMCO Case #:AM 250493

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 04-24-2025 Investigator Murray went to Burgerfi license # 5324. Investigator Murray asked for a
copy of the manager Susan Lepou's tap card she stated that her card had recently expired.
Investigator Murray asked Lepou for the worker behind the counter’s alcohol server education card.
Lepou stated that he was new and didn’t think he had one. Inv. Murray asked to see any valid alcohol
server education from any employee. Lepou was not able to find one. Inv. Murray gave Lepou his
card and told her to email him copies of any valid server card she could find. Inv. Murray advised her
not to serve alcohol until someone with a server card was working. Inv. Murray received two current
tips cards at the time of visit via email. All the tips cards Inv. Murray were shown while at Burgerfi
were expired by about 2 months. The general manager Ryan Alincaste emailed stating his staff was
actively getting training and emailed completed certificates dated after the inspection.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education and AS 04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees.

Certified mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8691

Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 71" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: C. Murray Received by:
SIGNATURE: (e dl/ W'y/ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:
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TRAINING ™
e

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
This certifies that
Lino Matila

is awarded this certificate for

Learn2Serve Off-Premises Alcohol Seller/Server

Course Duration H[[:]‘l Completion Date Certificate #
3.0 -2 04/26/2025 ~—| 000037298386

e -
Dflicia\swq%re "™,

~a) g

6504 Bridge Point Parkway, Suite 100 | Austin, TX 78730 | www.3B0training.com






TRAINING ™
T ——

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

This certifies that

Susana Lepou

is awarded this certificate for

Learn2Serve On-Premises Alcohol Seller/Server

@ Course Duration B@ Completion Date __| Certificate #
3.0 05/09/2025 ¥ —| 000037293426

W

Official Siqr&ne

6504 Bridge Point Parkway, Suite 100 | Austin, TX 78730 | www.360training.com






TRAINING ™
"

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

This certifies that

Ryan Francisco Alincastre

is awarded this certificate for

Learn2Serve On-Premises Alcohol Seller/Server

Course Duration J'E:L Completion Date | Cartificate #
30 D.._j 04/25/2025 “—| 000037285554

S A A AT— N

Official Sigr&ne

6504 Bridge Point Parkway, Suite 100 | Austin, TX 78730 | www.360training.com

R ey






		5324 - Burgerfi NOV 5-8-2025.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		IMG_4542

		RenderedImage

		Screenshot 2025-05-14 094020



		Date:  05/8/2024

		Type of License: [Restaurant/Eating Place]

		Text8: Manifest Destiny, Llc

		Text11:  600 East Northern Lights Blvd #118, Anchorage

		Text9: Burgerfi 

		Text12: AM 250493
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 305.870)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25

Date: 4/1/25 License #/Type: 5445 Restaurant/Eating Place
Licensee: Marina Inc Address: 110 Osage Street, Bethel, AK
DBA: Fili's Pizza AMCO Case #:AM250361

An administrative notice of violation addresses serious or repetitive violations of AS 04, 3 AAC 305, or other law relating to the
manufacture and sale of alcoholic beverages that have occurred or are occurring on the licensed premises.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 02/20/25, AMCO Enforcement received a report from the City of Bethel that Fili's Pizza was hosting events with live music and dancing between the
hours of 10:00 PM and 2:00 AM. | was provided with event posters and photographs from Facebook that showed an event was hosted on February 14th
from 10:00 PM to 2:00 AM. Another event was also being advertised for February 21st from 10:00 PM to 2:00 AM and advertised "mixed drinks".

Photos and videos from inside the establishment showed tables had been cleared from the premises and a large crowd of people, many with drinks, who
were dancing with a live DJ in a dark room with party lights. No one appeared to be eating food.

| spoke with Fili's manager Daniel Allred who told me he was not aware that restaurants could not have live entertainment beyond 11:00 PM. He also
said the "mixed drinks" were wine-based and did not contain any liquor. The events were sponsored by a local promoter, Flight School. The event
scheduled for February 21st was ultimately cancelled.

| also reminded Allred that as a restaurant/eating place license, Fili's must ensure that food sales are greater than alcohol sales for each calendar year.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.09.210(f) "The holder of a restaurant or eating place license may provide entertainment on or adjacent to the licensed
premises only between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. unless additional hours are approved by the director upon the written request of the
licensee for a specific occasion..."

and

(e) "The holder of a restaurant or eating place license shall ensure that gross receipts from the sale of food for consumption on the licensed premises
are not less than the total of the gross receipts from the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption on the licensed premises in each calendar year..."

Whether a request for an appearance is made, a licensee, endorsement holder, affiliate, or conditional contractor permittee
shall respond in writing to the notice of violation within 10 days of receipt of this notice. A licensee, endorsement holder, any
affiliate, or conditional contractor permittee who receives an administrative notice of violation may also request an
appearance before the director regarding the administrative notice of violation. The request must be made not more than 10
days after the licensee, endorsement holder, or conditional contractor permittee receives the notice. The director shall grant
an appearance not more than10 days after the request is received.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Bankowski Received by:
SIGNATURE: . SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 9/30/21 Tracking #:
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April 14, 2025
Dear Enforcement and Honorable Members of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board:

This correspondence is in regard to the recent Notice of Violation (NOV) #AM-25-0361
issued to Fili’s regarding their participation in live entertainment events that occurred or were
planned outside the authorized hours for our license type. | would like to begin by expressing my
sincere apologies and gratitude to AMCO’s enforcement officers for bringing this issue to our
attention. | take full responsibility for this oversight and lapse in judgment of holding two (2) live
entertainment events that went past 11pm.

A total of two events went past 11 pm., held from 10 pm to 2 am. During these events, the
kitchen operated until 2 am. Dining tables and chairs were moved to create space for dancing,
while the kitchen remained open; tables were placed along the wall, and chairs were lined up to
accommodate those wanting to sit and eat. Alcohol was not included in the ticket purchase for
either event. Both events were for attendees aged 21 and over, with an average attendee age
between 35 and 55. Many guests were professionals, including doctors and nurses from the Yukon-
Kuskokwim Health Association. No reentry was allowed. The promoter handled ticket sales and
the live DJ. Please note that the ticket sales for the two events that were handled by the promoter
did NOT include 2 drinks. The flyer (which stated 2 drinks with ticket purchase) that was submitted
with the NOV was for a planned third event, and Fili’s was the seller of those tickets, and that
event was cancelled on the direct direction of AMCO Enforcement.

The third event that was scheduled had a flyer associated with it that advertised “mixed
drinks” and stated two drinks were included with admission. This was the only event where this
deal was advertised. And again, we sold the tickets (and refunded the tickets) and the event was
canceled. The advertised drinks are not liquor-based; they are “Cali Cocktails” by Snoop Dogg,
which clearly states “wine-based cocktail” on the cans (See attached photo). Once AMCO
contacted us before this third event and informed us that events needed to be approved and could
not go past 11 pm, the event was canceled and never took place.

After our general manager Daniel was informed by AMCO enforcement that the events
needed to be approved and could not go past 11 pm, he immediately corrected course to ensure all
future events were compliant. Subsequent events have been approved by AMCO Enforcement
with the condition that they end by 11 pm. These events were carried out in full compliance. The
City very recently issued a City ordinance to reduce hours of restaurant eating place liquor sales
to stop at 10 pm — this went into effect after the last of the AMCO approved events. Therefore, we
have decided to stop the live events all together.

We take this matter seriously and hope that you will allow Fili’s to continue serving this
community. We are grateful for the guidance provided by your officers and are taking all necessary
steps to prevent future issues. We acknowledge that we have made mistakes and are requesting the





opportunity to correct them. Fili’s is more than a restaurant; it is a gathering place for our
community, a livelihood for our staff, and an essential part of Bethel’s economy. We are not
seeking leniency without accountability; rather, we are asking for the opportunity to rebuild your
trust and demonstrate that we can and will do better.

Sincerely,

Sloane Unwin, President and Todd Perez, Vice President of Marina, Inc.

Marina, Inc.
3351 Arctic Blvd.
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
P: 907-751-6800, E: info@innatwhittier.com
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 5/28/25 License #/Type: 5637 Restaurant/Eating Place
Licensee: T&C Dynasty, LLC Address: 601 E. Dimond Blvd, Anchorage, AK
DBA: Seoul Casa AMCO Case #: 25-0695

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 5-27-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee/owner, Andrew J. Cho and
server, Leonard Ruiz, were asked to provide proof of current server education. Both indicated they had
server education but at the time of the check, were not able to provide proof. Later, Mr. Ruiz, did send
Inv. Hamilton a current server education card. Contact was made with Alaska CHARR who stated they
could not find an account under the licensee's name and could not confirm he had a valid card. Both
were told to stop serving until the provided an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative proof of
current server education. T&C Dynasty was issued a citation for Licensee Responsible for Violations, a
total fine of $270.00.

Your attention directed to AS 04.21.025; Aicohol server education, 13AAC 305.700: Alcohol server
education and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violzations

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by: %b

SIGNATURE: %/,Z M SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail v 2., Date:  §/z8/25

updated 4/23/19







Notice of Violation

(3AAC 305.870)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25

Date: 3/24/25 License #/Type: 5822 Restaurant / Eating Place
Licensee: Hukali, LLC Address: 3000 Minnesota, Dr., Anchorage, AK
DBA: Sami's City Diner AMCO Case #: 25-0321

An administrative notice of violation addresses serious or repetitive violations of AS 04, 3 AAC 305, or other law relating to the
manufacture and sale of alcoholic beverages that have occurred or are occurring on the licensed premises.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 3-21-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment with manager C. Hukali. Mr. Hukali
was asked to provide proof his and his servers identification and alcohol server training cards. Ms. L
Carstews was able present an TAP alcohol server certificate. Her co-worker M. Hukali provided
identification but stated she had server education but could not provide proof at this time. Both were
told to stop server alcoholic beverage until proof was provided of identification and server education
cards. Both servers documents were later verified as being valid. Finally, the establishment did not
have the state mandated pregnancy sign posted.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Server education, 3AAC 305.700: Alcohol Server
Education Course and AS 04.21.065: Warning signs

Whether a request for an appearance is made, a licensee, endorsement holder, affiliate, or conditional contractor permittee
shall respond in writing to the notice of violation within 10 days of receipt of this notice. A licensee, endorsement holder, any
affiliate, or conditional contractor permittee who receives an administrative notice of violation may also request an
appearance before the director regarding the administrative notice of violation. The request must be made not more than 10
days after the licensee, endorsement holder, or conditional contractor permittee receives the notice. The director shall grant
an appearance not more than10 days after the request is received.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE:  F2 #«ptedL 701/ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 9/30/21

Tracking #: 7021 0950 0001 6766 8653






Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 6/12/25 License #/Type: 5822 Restaurant Eating Place
Licensee: Hukali, LLC Address: 3000 Minnesota Dr., Anchorage, AK
DBA: Sami's City Diner AMCO Case #: 25-0321

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

You are required to respond to a notice of violation within ten days of receipt. As of 6-12-25, our
records indicate you have not responded to a notice for a violation occurring on 3-21-25. The notice
was for server education issues and posting of warning signs.

Please direct your attention to 3 AAC 304.515: Inspection (b) Licensees shall do all things reasonably
necessary and appropriate to cooperate with investigative personnel and employees of the board and
peace officers acting in their official capacity to enforce the statutes, regulations and ordinances
related to alcoholic, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees, AS
04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:
NOV dated 3-24-25 for AS 04.21.025, 3AAC 305.700 and AS 04.21.060

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: ~A. AdWtL 701/ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 04/07/2025

Tracking#: 7021 0950 0001 6766 9933






